Hb?_p’lp -0 Blo, 3l

9 [HE BELLINGHAM HERALD

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Account # Ad Number Identification PO Amount Coals Depth
450919 0004758464 COUNCILACTION TAKEN The Whatcom Count Legal Notice $90.71 1 522 In
Attention: VICTORIA RODELA, being duly sworn,
deposes and says: That he/she is the
WHATCOM CO COUNCIL

311 GRAND AVE STE 105

BELLINGHAM, WA 982254038

COUNCIL ACTION TAKEN

The Whatcom County Council adopt-
ed the following at its September
15, 2020 meeting:

ORDINANCE (2020-043)
GRANTING CELLCO PARTNER-
SHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS,
A NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE
FOR THE PROVISION OF WIRE-
LESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES (AB2020-086): This Or-
dinance grants a franchise to Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
allowing it to enter, use, and occupy
all Rights-ofWay within current and
future  unincorporated ~ Whatcom
County for the installation, mainte-
nance, operation, repair, modifica-
tion, replacement, and/or removal
of such small wireless facilities for
the provision of wireless telecommu-
nications services per the term of
the franchise agreement, under
RCW 36.55 and 9.30 of the
Whatcom County Charter. Council in-
troduced above at its July 21, 2020
meeting.

ORDINANCE (2020-044)
AMENDMENT NO. 16 OF THE
2020 BUDGET (AB2020-316):
This ordinance amends the Budget
in the amount of $987,509. Includ-
ed therein: Opportunity Council Pub-
lic Services $131,227, Auditor,
drop boxes, ballot sorter $55,570;
Homeless Housing Fund $775,315;
Emergency Management COVID-19
$25,397. This ordinance was intro-
duced on August 5, 2020.

Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, pub-
lic documents are currently unavaila-
ble for review in the Council Office.
Please call (360) 7785010 if you
have questions, or visit http://www.
co.whatcom.wa.us/268/County-

A®2020- 3\

Principal Clerk of The Bellingham

Herald, a daily newspaper printed and

published in Bellingham, Whatcom
County, State of Washington, and
having a general circulation therein,
and which said newspaper has been

continuously and uninterruptedly
published in said County during a

period of six months prior to the first
publication of the notice, a copy of
which is attached hereto: that said

notice was published in The

Bellingham Herald, as amended, for:

1 Insertions

Published On:
September 20, 2020

V Eodeln

(Principal Clerk)

Subscribed and sworn on this 21st
day of September in the year of 2020

before me, a Notary Public, personally

appeared before me Victoria Rodela
known or identified to me to be the
person whose name subscribed to
the within instrument, and being by

first duly sworn, declared that the
statements therein are true, and

acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same.

UM

Notary Public in and for the state of

Texas, residing in Dallas County

Extra charge for lost or duplicate affidavits.
Legal document please do not destroy!



