
 

 

Attachment #1 – Scope of Work & Budget 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
A. Service Programs 
 
NOTE:  List the specific public service activities from the CDBG application’s Project Description & Low- 
and Moderate-Income Benefit Table, or reference the CDBG application’s Project Description & Low- and 
Moderate-Income Benefit Table. 

 
CDBG Whatcom Narrative: 
In Whatcom County, CDBG funds will support services and activities in East Whatcom County, 
a region of Whatcom County that includes many low-income residents in a geographically 
remote and underserved rural community. Services will be provided and coordinated by 
Opportunity Council information and referral specialist at the East Whatcom Regional Resource 
Center. The primary activities will be connecting low to moderate income community members 
with services including early childhood education, food resources, and energy assistance 
programs.  
 
CDBG Island County Narrative: 
In Island County, CDBG funds will increase capacity to serve low-income households including 
housing support services.  This funding supports current homeless housing and prevention 
screening, qualifying and enrolling clients in services such as Basic Food and other supportive 
programs. This service center, located in Oak Harbor, will also engage and refer to other local 
service providers to serve homeless, veterans and those with mental health and chemical 
dependency issues. 
 
CDBG San Juan Narrative: 
CDBG Public Services grant will provide support to the three Community Resource Centers on 
San Juan, Orcas and Lopez Islands in San Juan County. The geography and limited 
transportation systems in San Juan County create a significant challenge in providing services 
to low-income households. The Community Resource Centers are the conduit that connects 
people to services on each of the islands and the mainland as well. Opportunity Council will 
contract for information and referral services with each Community Resource Center so 
residents can access housing, food, energy assistance, and employment opportunities. 
 

 

2020-21 CDBG Public Services Grant Budget  
Cost Categories 2020-21 

Staffing $97,856.50 

Goods & services $18,396.65 

Travel $913.31 

Indirect $14,060.54 

TOTAL $131,227.00 
 


